
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 4 May 2022 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 12 May 2022 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Ellery (Chairman) 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Foster 

 

Councillor Kavanagh 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Sykes 

Councillor John Thomas 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(ii) 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 17 February 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

 
5.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (Pages 6 - 

277)  To consider the submitted report setting out the new Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy referred to as ‘The Policy’.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(iii) 

 
 

 Meeting Attendance 
 

 

 Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors entering 
Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-19 in Torbay.  
This includes social distancing and other protective measures (e.g. 
wearing a face covering whilst moving around the building (unless 
exempt), the face covering can be removed once seated and using 
hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to operate with 
social distancing measures in place and as such there are limited 
numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  If you have symptoms, 
including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new continuous cough and 
loss of taste and smell please do not come to the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting, please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

17 February 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Barbara Lewis (Vice Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Douglas-Dunbar, Kavanagh and Chris Lewis 

 

 

 
90. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from, the Chairman Councillor Ellery and 
Councillors Barnby, Mills, Pentney and Sykes.   
 
The Vice-Chairwoman, Councillor Barbara Lewis, chaired the meeting. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Chris Lewis instead of Councillor Foster. 
 

91. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 2 September 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairwoman. 
 

92. Hackney Carriage Tariff Increase  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report and appendices which set out 
requests from two different Hackney Carriage Drivers Associations to increase the 
Hackney Carriage fare scale.  The two requests from Torbay United Licensed 
Drivers Association and Torbay Licensed Taxi Association differed and both 
organisations were asked if a compromise could be made.  As no compromise 
could be found between the Associations, the Licensing Authority determined that 
the request from Torbay Licensed Taxi Association, who have largest Hackney 
Carriage membership, be recommended as the proposed tariff increase.   
 
The proposed tariff would be advertised and in the event objections are received, 
these will be considered at a future Licensing Sub-Committee.  If no objections are 
received the new tariff would come into effect from 22 March 2022. 
 
At the meeting Mr Hall on behalf of Torbay Licensed Taxi Association addressed 
the Committee in support of the Associations proposed tariff increase.  Ms Nicholls 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 17 February 2022 
 

 

on behalf of Torbay United Licensed Drivers Association addressed the 
Committee in support of the Associations proposed tariff increase. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. that the appropriate Public Notices be placed to advertise the requested 
increase in the Hackney Carriage Fare Scale, as set out in Appendices 3 
and 5 of the submitted report; 
 

ii. that any responses to the Public Notice be considered by the Licensing 
Sub-Committee; and 
 

iii. in the event that no objections are received, the new tariff would take effect 
from 22 March 2022. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



  

 
 

 
Report No:  Public Agenda Item: YES 
   
Title: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Committee On: 12 May 2022 
    
Key Decision: Yes   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to Policy 
Framework: 

Yes 
 

   

Contact Officer: Shaun Rackley 
 Telephone: 01803 208026 
  E.mail: Shaun.rackley@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 For Members agreement to the new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy referred to as ‘The Policy’. This Policy shall amend and replace the existing 
Policy. 
 

1.2 To provide Members with an opportunity to approve the Policy and to consider the 
representations received during the consultation period, some of which have been 
incorporated within the Policy. See Appendix 8. 
 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 To approve the Policy as recommended and attached at Appendix 8.   

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Under the provisions of the Town Clauses Police Act 1847 and the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Torbay Council is the Licensing 
Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire Vehicles, Private Hire 
Operators and the drivers of those vehicles within Torbay. 

 
3.2 Torbay Council, as the Licensing Authority has a duty to provide a framework 

within which vehicles, operators and drivers are licensed for the safety of the public 
and other road users. This Policy sets the expected standards and expectations 
and identifies how the Licensing Authority will conduct its functions in this regard. 

 
3.3 The revised Policy, attached in Appendix 8, incorporates changes in legislation, 

guidance and current best practice and provides for a more robust licensing 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Shaun.rackley@torbay.gov.uk


  

regime within Torbay than that which currently exists. 
 
3.4 The draft Policy, attached at Appendix 2, was subject to an 8 week consultation 

period in 2021. This period concluded on 10th September 2021.  
 
3.5 In order to facilitate response, a questionnaire was developed which highlighted 

and sought views on the key changes within the Policy. In total 96 questionnaires 
were returned. A summary of the responses is attached at Appendix 3 & 4.  

 
3.6 In addition to the questionnaires, 3 separate representations were received from 

Jud Boyle, Chairman of Torbay Cab Company, attached at Appendix 5; 
Babbacombe Cars, attached at Appendix 6 and the Torbay Licensed Taxi 
Association (TLTA), attached at Appendix 7.  

 
3.7 The representations and responses have been considered and where necessary, 

or appropriate to do so, the Policy has been amended and a revised version of the 
Policy can be found at Appendix 8. 

 
3.8 The revised Policy, attached at Appendix 8, was then subject to another 3 week 

consultation period, to address some of the practical concerns raised in the earlier 
consultation. This period concluded on 14th April 2022. 

 
3.9 In total 8 responses were received. These responses include, Living Options 

Devon, Department for Transport, Paul Le Huray (Torbay Taxis), Michael Lawlor, 
Richard Womersley, Torbay United Licensed Drivers Association (TULDA), TLTA 
and Torbay Council School transport. These responses are attached at 
Appendices 10-17. 

 
3.10 Approval of the Policy is a Licensing Committee decision. Any challenge to the 

Policy would have to take place within three months of it being adopted. Such a 
challenge would be by way of Judicial Review.  

 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Annex A. 
 
Steve Cox 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 

 
 

Page 7



  

Annex A – Supporting information to Report  
 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 Under the provisions of the Town Clauses Police Act 1847 and the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Torbay Council is the Licensing 
Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire Vehicles, Private Hire 
Operators and the drivers of those vehicles within Torbay. 

 
A1.2 Torbay Council, as the Licensing Authority has a duty to provide a framework 

within which vehicles, operators and drivers are licensed for the safety of the public 
and other road users. This Policy sets the expected standard and expectations in 
this regard. 

 
A1.3 The draft Policy, attached at Appendix 2, was subject to an 8 week consultation 

period in 2021. This period concluded on 10th September 2021. 
 
A1.4 In order to facilitate response, a questionnaire was developed which highlighted 

and sought views on the key changes within the Policy. In total 96 questionnaires 
were returned. A summary of the responses are attached at Appendix 3 & 4. 

 
A1.5 In addition to the questionnaires, 3 separate representations were received from 

Jud Boyle, Chairman of Torbay Cab Company, attached at Appendix 5; 
Babbacombe Cars, attached at Appendix 6 and the Torbay Licensed Taxi 
Association (TLTA), attached at Appendix 7 

 
A1.6 The representations and responses have been considered and where necessary, 

or appropriate to do so, the Policy has been amended and a revised version of the 
Policy can be found at Appendix 8. 

 
A1.7 This revised Policy was then subject to another 3 week consultation period to 

address some of the practical concerns raised in the earlier consultation. The main 
alterations to the Policy in Appendix 8 being outlined in paragraphs A1.11 to 
A1.23 below: 

 
A1.8 In total 8 responses were received. These responses include, Living Options 

Devon, Department for Transport, Paul Le Huray (Torbay Taxis), Michael Lawlor, 
Richard Womersley, Torbay United Licensed Drivers Association (TULD

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

12 May 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ellery (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barnby, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Kavanagh, Kennedy, 
Barbara Lewis (Vice-Chair), Mills, Pentney and John Thomas 

 
 

 
1. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sykes. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Chris Lewis instead of Councillor Foster. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 17 February 2022 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report which set out a revised Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  It was noted that this Policy would 
amend and replace the existing Policy. 
 
At the meeting representations were received from Jacqui Nickels from Torbay 
United Licensed Drivers Association, Mr Ray Hall from Torbay Licensed Taxi 
Association, Jud Boyle from Torbay Cab Company and 
Mr Le Huray from Torbay Taxis. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That 
 

1) the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as set out in 
Appendix 8 to the submitted report, be approved, with the following 
amendment: 

 
That the age of the vehicles remain at 4 years and less than 50,000 miles. 
 



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 12 May 2022 
 

 

2) the Chairman of the Licensing Committee write a letter to Highways and 
Spatial Planning expressing the Licensing Committee’s concern regarding 
the current lack of infrastructure for electric vehicle charging points; and 
 

3) the Licensing Officer initiate a consultation with Private Hire Vehicle owners 
on the introduction of card machines. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


